SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday 9th January 1998

5.I. NO. 1

[Legal Notice No.1]

THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT (Cap. 58)

THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (BEER RAW MATERIALS)
(SUSPENSION OF DUTIES) ORDER 1997

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Customs and Excise Act, I, MANASSEH SOGAVARE, Minister of Finance, do hereby make the following order

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Beer Raw Materials) (Suspension of Duties) Order 1997, and shall come into force on the 3rd day of December 1997.
- 2. All import duties upon the following goods are hereby suspended, that is to say, all materials for the manufacture of beer products admitted as such by the Comptroller and imported by Solomon Breweries Ltd for the use in the manufacture of beer products under and in accordance with section 4 of the Excise (Beer) Rules, 1992 and so used:

Provided that any such materials so imported for such use as aforesaid which are thereafter not used in the manufacture of beer products under and in accordance with a Licence under rule (4) of the Excise (Beer) Rules, shall be liable to the duties that would. have otherwise been payable at the time of the first entry thereof.

3. This Order shall be in force for a period of five years from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this Tenth day of December 1997

MANASSEH SOGAVARE
Minister of Finance

[Legal Notice No.2]

THE TRAFFIC ACT (Cap. 19)

THE HONIARA MAIN HIGHWAY SPEED LIMIT ORDER 1997

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 67 of the Traffic Act, and with the approval of the Minister, the Highway Authority hereby makes the following order

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Honiara Main Highway Speed Limit Order 1997.
- 2. The Speed Limit for the area known as the Honiara Main Highway Road, (as described in the plan, numbered 1635A and deposited in the Commissioner of Lands' office) shall be 50 kilometers per hour.

Dated at Honiara this thirtyfirst day of December 1997

BENJAMIN NEW YEAR
Permanent Secretary
Ministry of Transport, Works and Communications

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd